RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING *``INTERLOCAL* THE ATTACHED AGREEMENT PURSUANT то CHAPTER 163, FLORIDA STATUTES, FOR JOINT USE OF POINCIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, HORACE O' BRYANT SCHOOL, GERALD ADAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, AND KEY WEST HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES" BETWEEN THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF KEY WEST; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the District School Board of Monroe County ("School Board") owns the facilities known as Poinciana Elementary School, Horace O'Bryant School, Gerald Adams Elementary School, and Key West High School, and the City of Key West intends to join with the School District to manage the use of athletic fields for programs benefitting the public; and

WHEREAS, at a public meeting on April 25, 2024, the Key West Parks and Recreation Advisory, in PRAB Resolution No. 24-03, recommended approval of the attached Interlocal Agreement; and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached "Interlocal Agreement Pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida Statutes for Joint Use of Poinciana Elementary School, Horace O'Bryant School, Gerald Adams Elementary School and Key West High School Sports and Recreational Facilities," between the District School Board of Monroe County and the City of Key West is hereby approved.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

a meeting
erk of the
_, 2024.

DANISE HENRIQUEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK